

ANNO SEPTIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1943.

No. 25 of 1943.

An Act to provide for a moratorium for and relief to mortgagors of land on account of the existing state of war.

[Assented to 16th December, 1943.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Mortgagors Relief Short titles. Act, 1943 ".
- (2) In this Act the Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931-1941, is referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931-1943".
- 2. (1) Subsection (1) of section 3 of the principal Act is Amendment of amended by striking out "1940" in the second line of paragraph of the principal Act—(d) and inserting in lieu thereof "1943".

 Application of Act.

Application of Act.

- (2) Subsection (3) of section 3 of the principal Act is amended by striking out "1940" in the third line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof "1943".
 - 3. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word "forty-two" in the fifth line Applications for relief. of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-four";

Amendment of s. 5 of the

- (b) by striking out the word "forty-three" in the second line of paragraph 1. of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-five";
- (c) by striking out the word "forty-three" in the fifth line of paragraph II. of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-five".

Amendment of s. 5a of the principal Act-Consequential amendment.

4. Subsection (1) of section 5a of the principal Act is amended by striking out "Amendment Act, 1941" in the fourth line and inserting in lieu thereof "1943".

Amendment of s. 8 of the principal Act-Consequential amendment.

5. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "forty-three" in the seventh and eighth lines and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-five".

Amendment of Consequential amendment.

6. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out s. 9 of the principal Act— the word "forty-three" in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-five".

Amendment of s. 12 of the principal Act— Consequential amendment.

7. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "forty-three" in the fifth line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-five".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. M. BARCLAY-HARVEY, Governor.